Result from operations before taxes 20 4 24
Total taxes (2) (2)(2) (4)
Total results from participations and other financial results (3) (3)

Net result 15 2 17

Weighted average number of ordinary shares outstanding (in thousands) 136,166 136,166
Net result per ordinary share, basic and fully diluted 0.04 0.05

(1)
Reflects interest on the Notes of $3 million (€3 million) and Term Loan C of $1 million (€1 million) and a reduction of interest on the 2009 Notes of
$9 million (€8 million) based on approximately 87% of the 2009 Notes having been tendered as of June 30, 2004, the close of the tender offer.

(2)
Comprises taxes on adjustment of total financing costs at the statutory tax rates in the countries in which these costs are tax deductible.

47

Edgar Filing: BUHRMANN NV - Form F-4/A

62

Unaudited Pro Forma Condensed Consolidated Statement of Income for the year ended
December 31, 2003

Amounts in accordance with Dutch GAAP: Historical

Sale of Paper
Merchanting
Division and
related debt
payments(1)

Issuance of
Senior Credit
Facility and
Subordinated
Convertible

Bond due 2010

Issuance of
Notes and Term
Loan C and
repayment of
2009 Notes and
Term Loan B Pro Forma

(in millions of euro)

Net sales 8,053 (2,266) 5,787
Costs of sales (6,199) 1,907 (4,292)

Added value 1,854 (359) 1,495
Labor and other operating costs (1,474) 284 (1,190)
Depreciation of tangible fixed assets and
software (104) 17 (87)
Amortization of goodwill (52) 3 (49)
Impairment of goodwill (53) 0 (53)

Operating result 171 (55) 116
Total financing costs (257) 113(2) 34(4) 17(5) (93)

Result from operations before taxes (86) 58 34 17 23
Total taxes 68 (20)(3) (12)(6) (7)(6) 29
Total results from participations and other
financial results (102) 112 10
Total minority interests (12) 0 (12)

Net result (132) 150 22 10 50

Weighted average number of ordinary shares
outstanding (in thousands) 134,653 134,653
Net result per ordinary share, basic and fully
diluted (1.23) 0.13

(1)
Under Dutch GAAP, the results and cash flows from a discontinued operation are included in operating results and cash flows until the date the
operations are actually sold. These adjustments, except for the adjustments described in (2) and (3) below, eliminate the results of the Paper